AUD NZD GBP

2013
$’000

2012
$’000

2013
$’000

2012
$’000

2013
£’000

2012
£’000

Assets
Cash at bank  3,982  8,028  4,727  10,253  –  –

Investment in securities  4,270  4,026  –  –  2,593  2,629

Total assets  8,252  12,054  4,727  10,253  2,593  2,629

Liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings  76,911  73,058  91,302  93,303  –  –

Total liabilities  76,911  73,058  91,302  93,303  –  –

The Abacus Property Group and Abacus Hospitality Fund borrow funds in New Zealand dollars to substantially match the
foreign currency property asset value exposure with a corresponding foreign currency liability and therefore expects to
substantially mitigate the foreign currency risk on their New Zealand denominated asset values.

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.

At 30 June 2013, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held consistent,
post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

POST TAX PROFIT
HIGHER/(LOWER)

EQUITY
HIGHER/(LOWER)

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:
2013

$’000
2012

$’000
2013

$’000
2012

$’000

AUD/GBP + 10%  (388)  (366)  –  –

AUD/GBP - 10%  474  447  –  –

AUD/NZD + 10%  (5,381)  (5,537)  –  –

AUD/NZD - 10%  6,577  6,767  –  –

116
abacus property group

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2013
CONTINUED

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
(iv) Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rates for each class of financial asset
and financial liability are:

Abacus Property Group^

30 JUNE 2013

FLOATING
INTEREST RATE

$’000

FIXED INTEREST
LESS THAN

1 YEAR
$’000

FIXED INTEREST
1 TO 5 YEARS

$’000

FIXED INTEREST
OVER 5 YEARS

$’000

NON INTEREST
BEARING

$’000
TOTAL

$’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  29,686  –  –  –  –  29,686

[…]

CONTINUED

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
(iv) Interest rate risk (continued)

Abacus Wodonga Land Fund

30 JUNE 2013

FLOATING
INTEREST RATE

$’000

FIXED INTEREST
LESS THAN

1 YEAR
$’000

FIXED INTEREST
1 TO 5 YEARS

$’000

FIXED INTEREST
OVER 5 YEARS

$’000

NON INTEREST
BEARING

$’000
TOTAL

$’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  2,042  –  –  –  –  2,042
Receivables  –  –  –  –  427  427

Total financial assets  2,042  –  –  –  427  2,469

Weighted average interest rate* 2.74%

Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities – bank  6,657  –  –  –  –  6,657
Derivatives  –  –  –  –  2,957  2,957
Payables  –  –  –  –  174  174

Total financial liabilities  6,657  –  –  –  3,131  9,788

Notional principal swap balance
maturities*  –  –  –  10,000  –  10,000

Weighted average interest rate on
drawn bank debt* 12.66%

Summarised interest rate sensitivity analysis
The table below illustrates the potential impact a change in $A interest rates by +/- 1% would have had on the Group’s profit and
equity on a pre-tax basis:

AUD

-1% +1%

30 june 2013

CARRYING
AMOUNT

FLOATING
$’000

PROFIT
$’000

EQUITY
$’000

PROFIT
$’000

EQUITY
$’000

Financial assets  44,822  (448)  –  448  –

Financial liabilities  176,036  (26,330)  –  26,619  –

30 June 2012

Financial assets  54,129  (541)  –  541  –

Financial liabilities  123,113  (29,555)  –  25,101  –

The analysis for the interest rate sensitivity of financial liabilities includes derivatives.

121
annual report 2013

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
(v) Price risk
The Group is exposed to equity securities risk. Equity securities price risk arises from investments in listed and unlisted securities.
The key risk variable is the quoted price of the securities, which is influenced by a range of factors, most of which are outside the
control of the Group. As a result, the Group does not use financial instruments to manage the price risk exposure on property
securities but instead regularly monitors levels of exposure and conducts sensitivity analysis for fluctuations in the quoted securities